Supplementary Figure Legends

Supplementary Figure 1.
Pie charts from the current ChlP-seq experiment and data from ENCODE in
Ab549 cells subjected to GR ChlP-seq demonstrating similar enrichment in

several key pathways of interest.

Supplementary Figure 2

Primer-specific qPCR for genes in the angiogenesis, cadherin and inflammation
by cytokine/chemokine pathways identified in the top 1,000 peaks of the
glucocorticoid receptor (GR) ChIP-seq dataset was performed both in vitro and in
vivo. In vitro, RNA from control siRNA- or GR siRNA-treated mouse lung
endothelial cells (MLECs) was isolated. (A) In vitro angiogenesis (B) In vitro
cadherin (C) In vitro inflammation by cytokine/chemokine. In vivo, double knock-
out (DKO) (n=6) or Apo E KO mice (n=3) were fed with high-fat diet for 3 weeks.
Whole aortas were dissected for RNA isolation and gPCR. (D) In vivo
angiogenesis (E) In vivo cadherin (F) In vivo inflammation by
cytokine/chemokine. Data represent 3 separate experiments. Unpaired t test

was used for each primer set. *p < 0.05. .

Supplementary Figure 3
Control or glucocorticoid receptor (GR) siRNA MLECs were treated with either

Whnt3a 100 ng/ml or Wnt 5a 150 ng/ml for 4 hours and mRNA expression of the



inflammatory genes (A) IL-6 and (B) TNF-a was measured. Data represent 3

separate experiments. Unpaired t test was used for each primer set. *p<0.05.

Supplementary Figure 4

Mouse endothelial cells (MLECs) were treated with (A) LRPS siRNA (25 nM)
alone or with dexamethasone (DEX) 100 nm for 1 hour and qPCR for the
expression of axin2 and sox17 was performed. (B) Cells were treated with LRP6
siRNA (25 nM) alone or with dexamethasone (DEX) 100 nm for 1 hour and gPCR
for the expression of axin2 and sox17 was performed. Unpaired t test was used

for each primer set. N=3 separate experiments. *p<0.05.

Supplementary Figure 5
Genomic DNA sequence of the mouse frzb gene. Exons are highlighted in red

and the motif is highlighted in yellow in intron 5.

Supplementary Figure 6

(A) Mouse endothelial cells (MLECs) were treated with either control or CTCF
siRNA (25 nM). Effective down regulation of CTCF mRNA expression is shown.
(B) gPCR for frzb in CTCF knockdown cells shows significantly reduced
expression compared to that in control cells. Expression of axin 2 mRNA (C) and
sox 17 mRNA (D) in control and GR siRNA treated endothelial cells that were
either unstimulated or treated with Sfrp3 200 ng/ml for 4 hours is shown. Data

represent 3 separate experiments. Unpaired t test was used for each primer set



in (A) and (B); one way ANOVA with Tukey’s post-test was used to analyze data

in (C) and (D). *p<0.05.

Supplementary Figure 7

Luciferase constructs for (A) known GRE and (B) experimental motif.

Supplementary Figure 8
Plasma (A) cholesterol and (B) triglyceride measurements in Apoe -/- and double
knock-out (DKO) mice fed a high-fat diet for 12-weeks. Unpaired t test was used

for analysis. N=6/group.

Supplementary Table 1
List of genes that resulted when the top 1000 peaks were queried using the

classic glucocorticoid response element (GRE) as a seed sequence.

Supplementary Table 2
List of genes that resulted when the top 1000 peaks were queried for any de

novo motifs.

Supplementary Table 3
List of genes that resulted that resulted when the top 1000 peaks were queried

for both the classic glucocorticoid response element (GRE) and de novo motifs.



Supplementary Table 4
Identity of the top 10 most enriched ENCODE transcription factors within + 500
base pairs of the transcriptional start site (TSS)/5’ end for 65 genes possessing

both a glucocorticoid response element (GRE) and novel motif

Supplementary Table 5
Genes identified from the top 1000 peaks with binding sites within + 1kb from the

transcriptional start site (TSS).

Supplementary Table 6
Identity of the top 10 enriched ENCODE transcription factors within = 500 base
pairs of the transcriptional start site (TSS)/5’ end for 29 genes with peak binding

sites within = 1kb from the TSS.

Supplementary Table 7
Genes identified from RNA-seq as significantly down regulated in the absence of

the glucocorticoid receptor (GR).

Supplementary Table 8
Genes identified from RNA-seq as significantly up regulated in the absence of

the glucocorticoid receptor (GR).



Supplementary Table 9
Genes in the Wnt signaling pathway with peaks in close proximity to the

transcriptional start site (TSS).



MLEC A549

Total Genes: 708 1626

Pathway Hits 279 633
1. Wnt signaling

2. Inflammation by chemokine/cytokine
3. Cadherin signaling

4. Angiogenesis
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Supplementary Figure 3

FRZB genomic DNA with exons highlighted in RED and the detected motif in YELLOW
aaaaggagcagatagactgtcttcttctgaaagttgtataagccatttaggaaagcagaaagaacaaaaaatataaaag
ataattaacatactggcagatgccgaagaatattgtgcacacatgacagatgtttatgagaaacaatagagagaaggc
acaggagcagacagacaggtgcacacatcctcttctgggaggaatgcgaatccatctctggttttagtaaaaactaattt
ggattaaaggaaagttgcaagtcccagttgtgatggtgcccacattagatcctagcactagggaggcagaagcaggce
agatctctgtgagtttcaggctacctgggtctatatactgagttccaggacagccagggctatatagtgagatgctatttca
aaaacaaaaagaaaaacaaaactaagcaaaacaacagagagggggaagttgggaggttggtggaaggggagag
cttgtgagaggatttggtggtaagtgggtatctatctctgaagcaaagttcattcatacctgtggcaatgcgaccatcaaa
cactctactcctttcttcctaaaaaatgtgagatgaacacaaaatatgtttaacaacctcttgagttcatcgttcaccttcga
attttttacagatccctatttcttttacctaataaagcttctaaatattcttttagtgactgtttataaatctccctttcagtatttgtg
tttgtgtgtttgtgtgcatgtgtgtgtgtgtgctitgccatttttcattgaattaatttatataatgtttggctttcttitcttatatgaca
ccaaataattgtacatcagccagagtttatttattaattaaatggctccctagccaccatctgtigttgatitcctatgaagta
gacacacttccttccgaaaacattgaagtcacaaaccgctggtaatgatcattttagagataaaaattccataaactcaa
gtcagccactgacattccctaagtgccattgagccagcgcaggggattaaagccgtatcctactgtgtgctctgggaag
tagagacagactttatctgcctagtattgacagcaggggggtgggcggtgcggaaggctgggtaaatcagggcetgcetce
tagtgacgtccggctttgttgtaggttttgcctctgtgctccecgetgtcttctgacactgcaatccctectgetcaatggtttice
tctgaaggggctcagtggttgggcctcggcaggacttcccacgtacaatgcetcttaaagccagggggcagecggggt
ggaaacaggagacttctgggaggcgtagcctgggagggatctgttttctattttctcctctgtattgaactcatctggatgg
gaaccgttctcctgtttactattatcattacctgtgtggggtattttgcttgcacgtttatttcccctgttagaagaaaccgccc
gtgggaagagttagataataaatgcaattttcagtaagaacactctgggggtggggggcggaatccaagtgctitaaag
tgggctccacgcttcggtittaaaaaagaaaaactcaaaagticgaattctacagggcaaagaaaaacccggaagga
agcagggagggagggaggaagggaaggaaagaaaaaaaaagaaggagggaagggaggaatcacaccatttcc
acgtttctgtgggtctatttgttctcttgcgatttctttccctttgtgagggtcaatttctccacggttattccaatcacagaccc
cccgaagtcattagtcctgecattgctcttaggaggcetgctatctctgcgacatgacatttaaagtgactttgectcgegect
tcectgtectgactttctgcaggecggaggtgegcetegggtitgectgtgaggaaagagctgcgggcaacgagggacggtgt
gggctcgcggggcegggatacaggggtgegceatctetgtggtgegttgagaccgtttctcccgtggggaccaagggtt
cgtctatggatccagagccgggggtggagtggggaaaggtgtgecggcetcctgtcgggagcetgectggggctacage
atcacagatagacagggtctcacactccagtcccctgaaaactcaaagcecttctcggaaggaggagccggagggcea
ggggaccgcggggcggagcetcttgtcggccgaggtgggaaggegcagctgecgagccaaggcegcetgacctectet
gagctcctctggecgcetcgcaggatcticccgaccctgcaggacttggcaaactcccacctccgceteccattagtecte
ccacccccaccaaatctcctcecctcggaggtececctatccatctcactttgcagaatttatcgcettcttccaacaccttttt
gcaacaccccagaactccgagtcccttaactgaatttgacttttgtttttatttctctctggcttcctcttctgeccccteatct
gattgatgtgctaaggctgatgtctctgccagagcgagaggaataaatagatgctgectcgectagaggcttagacgct
tgggaagagcagccggcgcagcgaggcaccgggctccgccaagctagtggaccggacctgggagceacttggate
caagagaactgtgattgtcccaggggtgggggcagctccccaggtegtigggatcaccecectcggaaccgcaggggg
agacttcggaacgaaagtgtctcccgegteccgtecgetcggetgegecctgecccatectgetgggacce

gtgagtcctgaactttgcccgacctctgagaagttagttatttgtctttatcggctagcettgcetttctgcgetgagcecc
ttacctttccccttaagcacactcctctactgaatcctattcttitacttaaaagcaaaacaaaacaaaacaaaattcactitt
atcattctcccagacaaacgcagtctcttccaacaagtgatctgagcgatccatccgttccctacacttcacacccaac
ctccaaagcgccccttcecttcccactctttgegtgtggggcttagetgctttactcttaacgacattggagtttcttetgttt
cttggtgcattcttttgcaatctcgatcgttagtgttttcacggcttacaattgtatggagacatcagaaaaacaaaaaacc



ctattttcttctaatcatgaaaagtgctaatttagtctaaataaactgctaatacagaaatctcttagtgacatgtgcctgetc
agagctcaatttcgtcggttgccatcgcectttcaacagatttccccttctcttgacaaaatagatggtgattccaatccaga
atgaaacagctatgggacattattgctatgccctgctaattaacttcggttgctcacttcagtcagatagctggggaaccg
aaaatagcaggcccttttcacatgcccacgtgccttcaagtaattttgtatatagcatatgggtgagtggagttatatttgg
gccatgtcatcttcatagccttatataactttgctttcaatcttgccggttattccacccatactgtgtgtgtatacatgaccca
cacgttcacccccttttccactaccgaactgtattttagctctacgtttaatgggtttaatcacagctgttttctcaccgatgtt
tggtctaattgtgacattcataacttcaagaccacccttaccccctgacccccaactcaatccagttcaaagtggaatatt
ttcagtaaactcatcatttccctactaggtaacccaagacttggattttatccttcatgtictttaaagagaacgcttgaaca
aacaaaccatccatcatctttcagtctctcccaggatcaactgctgttaagtgtgcttcacttggttggtccatctctgttcat
ttcgttctgtttctcagttggctcaaactaggctcatgtcctcagtccatagttaattaatcaacagggccgattcagaaaa
attatgctcattaactaagagagggtaaaaggaaaggcaggaatagttgaaaaccaagactgaacagaaagatctca
catctttctcatggtcaatttccttagcaaatcaccacgaatataggtactgtcttcttaatatcaatgatgaatcaaaagcta
gttttataagacaatctgaaataaatacattcttttcactattgggtcaaagggaactctgagatcttgtactaactaacatc
ccaggccctgcagacattgctgttacagctcaatgcagttgctagcctggcettgacagacgctgttaaagtcagccaaa
tgctagcacgcctctctggccaagcactaggagtaattcatttcacactgaaacgceatacttcccttagaagacaaactg
ctcctaagcctaagcgtaagectagaggaggaccgggaaagagtgaggtttgacaaggctcagggcetctcaaaggce
cacagtcactgtggatgggaagcagtttcattaagagtccctgagttacctatccccatgggccgaacatggcacaact
gtctcaccgaagcactgaaagagacatgcatgccgacagacagttaggcactccctgattgctgagtggctcaggag
tcccagaggatttgttitactgaagcaaagcacctgccggcaggagatagtcagtatgctgacactectcggttitggttt
ctttcgtaggaaacagaaaccatgagctaaagatggggttggctcacagccttttgaaaaattacacattgcccctgttc
agtgaaactgccagacacctggaattacttaatgtggtgacatggggctggagagatggttcactcttaaccactcttct
agaggaccttggtttgattcctggtacagacatgggagattaataacctctgtaacgctcattctgggagcetttgectecct
cttctggcctccatgagtactgcacacctctggtgcacagacttagagtgcaaaaccagatggtgaatctctacgcata
ctccatgggcactgcatacatgtggtgtacagacatacaagcaggcaaaacacccatatacataccacatatcaccat
tttagttaatttattgtttgatttattgggctgtaatagtttacaaaacagagtttatttgtctgtttgtttctccttcagatataage
agaattctggtgttttggtactgcattctatttagccagatatgaaaatgaaatctctccttaaagagtggtacaactgttcac
attcctgtagcaagaggattttagttaattcatcccattcacggttatctgtttgcacctaatatattgtgactcggcccataa
gcttagcacatttaacagagccgtctcaatgaaacacaccgatgtgccagacgattittaactcctgaaacactgagaat
gaacatatttttatgaagaacatgtgacgccttgacaatcactagtaatttcatattaagtttattgtgtattttgtgtttactgta
aagtgtggctttgagcactactatttgggaacagctcaatttggccattttgccagttagttgagactcttgggcaaattcgt
agtactgaaccaggtgctaaatttctacatgagcccatgcctactccagctataggggaatggtacaacctcttcaacc
cttacctgggaataaaggcaaaagtgtttgtatcctaatggcatggtgaagactagatggtatgtgaactggctgagtca
aacctggcgcagagcaatcacagaacaaatcactgatattattttcctatttttttcttttgctaaaggttttttaaaattattat
agtatgtaagtacagtgttgctgtcttcagacacaccagaagagggtgtcagatctcattatggattgctgttgagccacc
atgtggttgctgggatttgaactcaggaccttccgaagaacagttggtgctcttaaccactgagccatcttgccgcagac
cctctgggtccctgtgtctacgtggaatgagtctctcgacgtgggtgggcaaagecgtggatgaaagacaaacagacac
acacaggagaggttgtgtggaatctgagtgtaattttcgaatcgagcatcagactttttatgcagaggacaataagccct
attttcctatttttaatgttgctttatcaacttaactaacttttcctttttatttgtttttgtctgtttgctcctititaacttgctaaataca
gcagatatagcctcattctcttattacttcatccctggagagcaagatttaacacttggatttaactggtgaagcaagggtc
atttctctcagatacagaaaattagtattttatttcatacaaatcaagctagaactcaggtttaggagtttactcctacggga
ataatagaaagaaaagagtgagtttgatgtctgttaactagaaatagtttattaggggaagagactcacaagcctccacc
tcttcctgaggacttccaagcagttaatgggggacaagggtaggggtgaggggtggaggtggatctgggggticcac
ctgccctttattattgcaggttgtggttgcaggcaagggagatagatacatgttcticactagtggggccactgctaageg
gccctgtcttctctcactggticatcaaaaaggaaattaaaaaaaaaaagggaatcagtattititttttaatitaaaaaatat
tgaccgtggaagacagatgatagggtgtttcacagctgtttctgagactcctgcagcttgcagtaagggctctataatca
ccctgttattgctggcttccagttcgtactaatatcccccgcacctaccaggcetcttgcacaacatattcttcaggcetcetgg
cctggcagagtcctgctacctttcacatgcagaaatggctatttaatcatctctccactctccaaggaacaggcagcecttt
tctttagtgttagccectggtctacaaatatttgaaggggccaaataccaaggaggaaaggtctgaacatgaacatgcgat
ggaaagaagtgaaaatttgaagttaagactcgagagaaaaccaggattctaaggctctctcagcatgtccataccaaa



aagcagcctgcectgtcttgggcagagaatctgtgttattaattttatttagaagataacctagtcgtcagtgcttgtgaaatc
ttagactgcccctaagttattatittaatcagtcaccttttgtctictttttactgaacattgaaataattatttgaagagcaaattt
gaccacactatctctggtctttgtcttictgctaggtgtttaaaggaacacagccactgggtagtcacgcaattttgagcag
tggaacattaacttcagcatataaacttaaggccagtcacagcttcagagctgcaagcccttagttggttttgtcattcact
ttgtatttttagccacttgacattggcactggccagtattggtgtatgccaagggcagtgaatgattggtagttggtaaage
acatgcccgacagctcaaccgcaaccacaccagggagagaagacctgcagcecttagggccagggtccttagtgttg
atagaataaaagctgacaacatatactgtgctctaggtattgccctgtgaggtgtacatgtgagttctcatcacagctaca
tggtacgtgttgttactcccatttacagcaaagaatggaaacgcacacagagaagtgactcgtcaaattaactcagtgtg
tgagaagacaagggtttagactagagtctggtctacactacccaccttcctitgctaagaaaagggatttttgatctatttg
gagaatctgtgcctttggttcatttggttaaagttaaaggagcaatgcattttcattatgttgaccccttggcttaaaagaata
aaagagcacccaggacaatgggctccaagagataaggaatggctgtttggttgcactgctgagataggagagaatgc
ctcttccagatccatccaacgaagggccctcaggcetcagcatgecctagagcetgcctgetcettctctageatgcttttagt
ggttgcaaggctitgataccgcagttatccaggcttaggagcctgecttgattctttctcttttctcatccctggtgecacctg
aaagctctagaacaaaaagaagcaaatacacccaagaggagtagactgcaggaaataatcaaactcagggctgaa
atcaaccaaacagagacaaaaagaactatacaaagaatcaacaaggggctagagagatggcacagaacttaagag
cactgactgctctttcagaggacctgagttcaattcccagcaaccacatggtggctcacaaccatcgtaatgaaatctg
atgccctcttctggggtatctgaagacagctacagtgtactcatataaataaaaataaataaatctttaaaaaaaaaatca
acaaaaccaggagctggttcttggagaacatcaacaagatagataaacccttagccagactaaccagagggcacag
agacagtatccaaattaataaaatcagaaatgagaagggagacataacaacgaaacatatcttaaagtacttattctgtc
tgttgaatattaacagttgaaaatgttaaaatcatgttctcatccctggtggttagtaggtattaagtgctagtactcttttctgt
gattctctttgggctctctgcaccccacaaggattatgacagagcatgattgtctggcetctttgtcctcagtattecteticee
tcttctggcgagatggttgtitggaaacagtgtatctattgcttacatccticagacccactctcctcceccegcetctetgtaa
gttcactctttgcttgtcccatctetgtictagccaagcaggaggacatgcagggcecctttgcagagcagttgtcacaca
ggctcttcctgaaatctccttgatgtcactacaaacacttgagatatagaatctagccatcacacactaccactatctacc
acttccatccagaacaattttgatggtagaatttcagattttaactatgtaaaaaaatgattggaaacctttgggttcticttac
acaattttaacaattgaatactcagtgtttaaaaagaaacatctctgctagtaagcatacggaataaggaaaacttcctca
gtggctacactgtttcaaaggcgttcttttttttcccccaagagactttatttatttattitttatttcatataaaccttaactgcettg
gtottttaaacgtggactaatataatttattaatcttgagggagattatttaatataaaccatgtacattttaatctcatcattctt
caggaatggaaacattgtattttgctttaaaatttggagacgttitatcatgaataaagtctgaataggataaaagtcatcga
agttaatggtttatgtttaagttgagtcaagtgcttgtaaactcaactagtatttgttatttttcatctatttagagacctctaatat
atatatatatatatatatatatatatatatatatatttatagtgttagctgacagccacatatgtagctcagtggtagaggcaat
gtttagcatgcacgaagccctgggttcaatacacaacacctggaatccttcctcatttatgttttatatgaagtataacgac
aaagaaagaatgctggtttgttaggttaagtagaggcattgagctcatttagcgttaagtgttaatacaagtgtactactctt
ggatgaaagtgtgagttgagtaccagcaagaatccatggttagttactttgtctctcagcaggggtacacagcgcaattc
attagaggctgctctcctaattagaacacagaaggccattatcattaccattttctgggattacagcatcgtgagaaggac
ccatgctgaatcccaattattgccacatctctgaattgtactggctagagagatctacaggcgctaggcttcctitgtgetg
aactatttagtctgcattcaacagagggcctggagttctitctggatttcccatagatactgtgccaggagagtatgacac
agccattcattgacaaggtgtgtttggttctatctgtcacaaagtcacacacattgggccagtgcctaatattigtatggcct
ttgctgggatacaacattcatttacagcatttatgaaactcaagaacacgttatttattaagtgctaaaattttactcacacat
gatgctgattcatgagcagcaactgtcaatcatatctgagaaaggacctcctccttattcaatccccaatggtggggcag
cctcacagccctaataagggaccatttcctggagacaactgattcttcaccaagtctagctgtaatggaattacactttat
agatgacgtcctgaggtagtcactctgtcatcattctttcttcattctgttgecttccag
gtgagtgcacagctattcctgcctttcgtttgtggtgcagataatttttgatatggtc
ttcatacttaagttttatttgcagatacttgtgtcctgttttaaaaacaaacataaaaaaatgaatictgcatttatgctgatttta
ttttttgtgttattatattaaagtcaacctcttgggttaaagtttggtttacaaaaaatgctaatgaatacatagattcatgtaac
cacagcctttcaggatacagaataattctgtcatctcttcccatactcctccatgtataatctittataatcagaagtttcacc
tgcttttaagcactagctgttctctggcactgtaatgtcctgtaggaattgtcacatagatggaatctagggatgtagcttca
gtggtagagtatataatctttctatctgccaatctatttccatacagcctgcaacctggaagtgggcactatagatctggct
ccaagagtacagaatctccagctgctcctgtctcttgcaacccatccctctagctatcccaaagcaatgctaatagtaat



agctatgccaagtagcctaaaacccccacaaaggagacccttctctctgattagggaacctgtggtgctaagagacca
ggcagatcctgttggttggttcataaccacccacttcttggccccagatgcagtagccatcaccataaatgaattgcaga
atggaagaaataatgtcctagctttctatcaagtggggtgctctaaggaattaaatagtactggggatcgagagagaga
gagacagacagacagacagacagacagacagagacacacagagagaagcttgggaagtgatcttgcatgcatgat
tgcaaactgctagactcacccctggcetgtgtgttgatttgactaaacaatgtcccacagactgaataattaactatggatta
tgcatcaccttaagggcctgggttgaatctgaacactgttgagagtacagaaaagcccacaatcgttgtgtgttggtaat
acaaacccaaaaagtcacatatgtgtttttgttttgccttgagacaaggtttcctttcctaatcttgctgttgtttatgcttgage
attcccaagtaactgcttcatgcctictgctcaggctacgttcagtgagagagaaagaatgggtctaattattccatctac
cacacagtaaaccttttaataaagtgcaaaaaagaacaaaaccaaatgagctggtgcaatitttctttttttaagtacagc
cttgtaaagaccacacagcaggatatttgatgttagcgtgttctagattctgtgagtcactgccacttttacatttctttacaa
cgtggcttctagtcagggctctaacaattgcagattagttttgcctgttctigaattttgcatgaataaatccgcagcttttcct
ctttgtgcacaagagctttctttgctcttctttatacacgatacagttttaggtttcattgataacactgtccatcactaaacata
ccaggcacagttcttcctgctattactagatattaggattgcttcctatttctgttactgtgtctaaatgcggctcagtttctac
ctagttgttttcactgattttggtcagtatgctacagtttgtccagtacctcataagtgaaagggaagcgtatttgtcaatttat
gaataagttaggaataaagattttcacagaactggccacatccattgagtattatcattaggttgacaagtatctgacctta
ggtactgcccatcaaaagcagccctaaaaaccacttaccttatttatgtaaaaggaactgatttaaaaattattaagaattt
ttgaagatgaaaccttcattttagtatctaaattcaaattatacagaatgcagagcgtgggatgggagagtataagtggcg
tcggcagccattgccctgattagcattgtacactcatttcaatggccatagctgagcccaaggtgccaccaccgceatcg
tgattcccagtgcctcacaccatcttgcaacccctcaccctgetictgagacaggaaaaggtactcaagagtacccca
cccacccccacagcagactccatgacaaagccggtitccatcctgectaaggcagetggectgcagatgecccataa
ggacccatggccacccacatcttgctttctagagtatgctcattcctgatgcttatttagagtatcttaagttctggtgattca
atgagaaacatcttcggtcacacagagtagacattcttggtgtctgtgctactctgaggaccactccttctgtigtatcigt
gtacaacaaactaaaaaagctcacgaattgttcactaatacagttggtcagtcagaatttcttgtcatgtgtgtgtgtgtga
attgtcaatttttttctgaaagttatggttacagtttcagtgtgtcagtaagcaaaggcatcaataacaaacaatatacagaa
atgggtccatttggagcagggcacggtggtgcacacctttaatttcaggtgtctagagacagagacagcgctctagag
ccagagccaaatgaaatctctgagttcaagaccagcctggtctgcagagtgggticcaggaaactcggggctaaaca
gagaaaccttgtctcaaaaacaacaacaacaacaacaaaaaacccaaacatacaaacacccacaaacaacaaca
acaccccaaaactagctccacttggaaaacctcggagtgtgtggagtgttcctggaatcagagtttcctgttcectteect
aaaaatgtttttctgttggctggtataatgggggcaaggagaacaagagagaaatgagagtcgattctgtitatgggggg
aaacacgttgacacagtcacatgtitcagaagtaggagtagtttgctcacagtcgggattttatcctttagagaaaggtcg
cagctgaaaaggctcacgataaaacaggaaatgaggaaggccccaaaccatcatacccgacatcctgacccctttc
caaaatgtcaagctgtttgtgtctggaatttggggaagacattctttctctccaattagtttctttgttgccttaacacttaactt
ttttttttcttettctgtttcagagataatgactctgaacagecgtccaatttgtgagtgtattttactgtcgtaaatctaccatcat
aaaataaatagatgtcctgtattacaccacatggggtgtaaatcacatcaaaccaacatagaaaattaggagggatgttt
aactccttcagggaaagcgtatggattttgttcattigtgttttagtitaattttgtttgtttttttgaggtagggtctgtgcaacct
aggctggcctcgaactcctgacgcettgtgaagatgagcacaggcttctgatcctgetgectccacticccaagcetetgg
catgatagctgacgccaccacacttggtttaagcactgctggagaggaagtcaggcctccatgcatgctaccaagcac
cctaacaaccaagctacagtcccaggccaatgtgttggtctitggaaataaatcaaaaataattctagttttgcgtgtgtg
atgacaaccaatttatgagcatttacatttaaaaaaaacacacatctcctcacccccaccccccaggaggcaacagct
gacaaattctgatatactgtgtgtacatgaccaaatgacttcacgggtcattcccaatatgaatatcagcttgtgttagcct
ctactctcctttcttttatctctctttctaaaaattggatatcttatttatttacatttcaaatgttatccccgttcctaatttcccecc
agaaaccccctatcctctccecteccccctgttcctctaagtetectttctacaaacacttgetgacttcagagactaagtta
accagtcacaactaggggaaattagtactttttgtgactgtactgcagtttacaatcataggtctttccccaacctacctgt
cacacatgggagctgccacttcaaaccaattttctttctttcccattcttttccttgaactgtcagcaagattgtcttagtgcett
ctgtgtcccaggcactccaaaggatctcatgcctggcectctictctctcttcacgagggtticticctcttagaattcatetg
cctacagaggttcttactcatatctctgactggcecttctgttcactctctcaggaagaatggceatatttctatttcctatccac
ctatcctatttatatttcaaacataattgattcaacaacaataatagtaacctttttgtttgtttggggoatttttttttgtttgtttgtttt
tttttgttttttgttttcaagacagggtttctctgtatagctctggetgtcctggaactcactttgtagaccaggetggectcga
actcagaaatccgcctgcectctgectcccaagtgettggattaaaggtgtgcactactatgcccggcgaacagtaacct



tttaataaaaaaacaaaaaacaaaaaaaccttccaccttgaaggatgtggcgtcatctccttcccaggetcectgcagg
agagtgtcagcgttggtitagtccattcattctcccattcctcaaaaaaaagtaatggaaacttgttictcccagacccacc
acatatcagggcatgagataatgtggtcactggacggcctttcctcattcctgtccttcttgtatggacttggtactgagca
gacatgaccctgtcatggcggtgaggtctgtticatcctttcattctttaactttaaggacattataaaacagttgaagggaa
aacaaagttgaattgactcatattittgagaatttgaatgactcttagagccaaaatccttgtgaagaaccatttatttaaata
tttccgaaaatctaatcttgaagaaataaatggaatttcctcttcttagtgacgcaacgttagtccttgcaatcttaagcaatt
tcctcttacagagcacaaatcattatgaactgagtcctttattaacaattccaggtttgttttcatagctgagtttgaccctatg
ctacttttgtttttcaaaattttttgttacctaggctcagcagtcaatttcataatgttttcctctaactcaaaataaagatatatat
atatatatatatcacttcattttgtggaaaaatgagatgttctgtgaatttctaattaatggtattttctaaggtctagtttacttag
agtaaaatgaaccaatgtctagtgtgtgctgccctgagtittgacattgtctgcacgcatgcagccattactgagtctggg
attaagaacattgttgtcttagagatttcccattctagactagcagggttctaatiticactactatagattagaaccattacat
cttcagctctctgcacacagatcaacagttcagatgtatcttatgccctiggcagttittgcttcctataatgctigagagatt
tacctactcagttgtgtttcattgtitccaatgtatagcgcaccttcaaatggtatgataccagtaaaattagaaaatactag
ccatttaactattgcgcccagcttgatggagttactggttictgattctgtagaaactgttatcataacaccctctcaaactct
ctcctecccacttecctgtittattactgagatcagacaactaggattcggatggatttigttittaatgtcctagaaacaagaag
actctagagatttttccatcaagtattcttttgatgactagtaacattagggtgagggggtgtgcttggccaccagggtaga
ctctctgatgtcttccagtctcctigtttctagaaggctagtggaagtgcaaattatttctaggccactctcggtcagaaagce
tgccctaacaagtctgacatccgtecctgatccgtectgtictgtttggatggtttgtgactgagttgaagagcectgcatcttc
tacccactcccctagagccacgttccacggtggcecattctctttcacaggcaggctttgetctgeccatggttctgatttigt
aatcttaatctcaagcattccactcttcagtaacttacccccttcttcctgatgattcgttctgaagctgtagctgcetggttttt
cttactcctttgtcactgtctgtccatcagttgtacttactatctgtccagcctctgacttctttatttaagtgagattttactgttt
ctgagaatggtttccttgaaattttcttcaattcttttatttcccccatctctcttttttggtctcaaattctttttttcticttcttcttttt
tetttttettttcttitttttttettttctittettttttttittttttggcettttagacagggtttctetgtgtagecttggetgtecctggaact
cactttgtagaccagactggcctccaactcagaaatctgcctgcctectgcatcctgagtactggaattaaaggegtgcea
ccaccacgcccggattggtctcaaattcttaacagattcaacggagtgaatcactcaaattggtgacacacgtcaggaa
agaaactttattgaagaagcaatttgagtgcaggttttatctactacacagattgtccttaatttaaaacatcagtttcatgttt
tctccttgttccccacaagcetgtgtccctecatcticatgectgcacagctgacaacatcattccatctttcaaggagagagta
aaagctgttgaagggacggctctcacacccccacccccaacccccattcatctttcggtectctgeccaatacceectge
ccttacctcttgtgtggtgaacaagtgtctggctttcaaagccctgttctectttttttttttttttitttttctttccagggecctgtt
atctccttgccaattaaattcaatggacccttttatttgttaactaacttcagctgtgagtgtcaaagagattgccctctttcce
cctttgactcctgtttttccagcettttgggactccatcccctectgtgtitgetcccacgtctettgatgatgcttctectecagttt
ctetttcttttttctttctetetottttttettttctetttctteccticcttccttcecttctttctecttcctecttectttccceccacceca
cctctctttcttttcaaattagtgagaagtatttcatgacttgcttattgtaactcacctttctagatttaggttttgcattgcacac
acataatgtgattctttttcatatcacacacagagttgcagattgtcttcgtgttgttgttttgtaccttctgccctggcagtgtt
gcccatcaggtgtcctgtagtcaagggacagagcctagaatgtgacatgccaagtaaatattagcacagcaaattagt
ggacataccagtggctgaaagacttcagtagatgttccatttcctigttccacttcatatctagggaggtgtggctgaccc
aggggtatgaagtagagaacactgtcttttctacagcaggaaggcacagtcatggtgtggtagatatttttagatgtctaa
aactacttaaggaaagagtcacaaacactattttgaggcagttgaagatataggaaggccagaattgagggtacaggt
cctcacattgtaggaatttattttgtgagtctttaaaagtttgttgtggtttcctcctaagtgttttagagtagaagggaggaga
caagtagattttttttcccacatcctttgaccacaagtccaaagtatagactggagataccticttagtaaagttagataaat
atctactcaaaggtagactcttccaaagccataattggtttatggggtgttgacatccagtgaggttaattatagtcttacag
ctgtgcatgagatcaaaatgagttcaaacaaaggtcaggacgagttagaaagttgtatcacacttaagcttggtcccag
acaatgttgtactaaacagcaataacccagccagtaacaaattttataattgtatcagtcctttggaattgtttagatctttta
aacccatataaaaataatattctgtgtgtttctaataagtgaggctgctgtcatgatcaaagtggcttttgctcgccagaagt
ctcactgtagccatagtaggcagtgcattggttcaaacactgctgagtaacttggggcatctcagtgctggggatggaat
ccagggccttgcttatgctagctccgcectctgegetcgeatctectgattctgaggggtgttggacatgtttggctttctegtt
tgtataagagtgatacactcctgctcataatagcataatcgacaatattcctagcagctgggctggaagagatggatgaa
caactgagagaatataaagagtagcctgaggcagagacctagccaaggccactcacggatgagtgctactctctgte
tcacagttcagggtattgtgtttaatgctggacagtgaagggaacaaacttctaacatcaaaacttttgaagattgtcttaat



ttgggttitattgctgtgaagggacaccatgaccaggacaacttttataaaagcacactttaattgaggctggcctacagg
gtcagaggtttagtccattatcatcatggcgggaaacatggcaacatgcaggcagacatggtgccggaggatactgg
gggattctgattccacatttcatggagcttgagcataggaaatctcaaacccatgtctccacactgacacacttcctcca
acaaggccacacctaccccaaaaaggccacgtcttctaatagtgccacttcttatgaccaagcattcaaacacatgaat
ctatgagggccagacctattcaaaccactacaaagactttcttatcacttcagttagaaaaagtaaaattagcacctttaa
tgaaaaggttccttccacaaaataaaccaccaaggcagcctaagttitatatgtatatatatatatatatacatatatatatat
atacacatacacacacacatatatatattatatatatatatatataatatatatatatgaatttttattcatatatctatgaataca
ctctaactgtcttcagacacaccagaagagggcatcagatcttattacagatgtttgtgagctaccatgtagttgctggga
attgaactcaggacttctggaagagcagtcagtgctcttaacctctgagccatctctccagccccectataattcttttataa
gatttcactcttgatatgtaatgtttttattcaaagtccagtattatatttcattttgtcatcaaagaacccaagactttaagttct
ggtctcacccggaagctggaaggggaagaacactaacagttacatcagtaggaatggtaatcctactggctcaataa
aaagtccaagaataaagaaatcaaactgctgatagaaaaaaaataaatggtcacagctttatttatggtggtggacaca
aaaaatttgcaaaagatgatgcatgcaggttctctttccatggctttttcccccctaggcetttgtggacgtaagtgtgagtat
gcacatgtgtgtgcatgagtgtgtgtgtgagtatgcgtttgtgtgatttaggacagagataatactttgggtctattaatgtaa
ggtatgaatacatttggattaaatgattttaagtaagtggaaggaaatgatacacttgtacttggtggaggtaaaattctact
tacactgttgataatatattgaactattagtcaaattagaaaggtatttgcttataccagaagctaagaattagggcagaaa
gggtcatatttttatgcagtgtgataaaattccttttgtgaccagtaagagtaatgagtatgttgcagaggaacaacttcagt
ccccaaggacatatttgcctagctcattagattttaggcaatctctgcagaggcaactgtacatatcactacgtaaatgtc
ctcctgagatattcctaagtcattttacaatgcaattaagaataatctctgccttgtaagtttgatgtaatgcatttgtttacgct
tcaggcaaaattacaaacactatcaaattagattcaattcagtgacacttggtagatagttittaactgaatttttaataatta
gagcataagcagtttctgaagattagaaatgtataactaacttatgaacatgtattattttaacgttatttttgcaatgctggg
gaccaaatccaagacactttcccagcttgttaaacagtcaagtgctcaggtaaaatcttagtccttgcaggcatcttggtg
acactcatgtacttctaagtagagaaataacaaatgtatttttatgaggataatttgtaaattcaaactacagcatitttaaaa
atgatttatttattttatgtatgtgagtacactgtagctgtacagatggttgtgagccttgatgtggttgttgggaattgaattttt
aggacctctgcttcctccagtcaaccccactcgetccagttggeccccacttactctggtcaaccctgetecgetcaateee
tgtttgctccagcccaaagatttatttattattatacataagtacactttagctgtcttgtgacataccagaagagggtgtcag
atctcattatgggtggttgtgagcatttgaactcaggaccttcagaagagcagtcttacctactgagccatctcgccage
ccatagcattttttttcttcagaaatattctcacatttaggacacctttataaaatgtacaatattacaacatattagaaaaaat
caaacagctaacaaggcaagacctagataacttaatttictttaaaaggtaatacaaacattttaataataggggtattaat
tttgaagtagttgtctttataaaatccaattgttctgtgtgtgttttctttctettictctetetetetetctetetetetetetetetete
tctgtttctctecccectetetecctecttetetetgtetetatetgtetgtetgtetgtetetetetetetetetetetetetgtgtgtg
tgtgtgtgtgtgtgtgtgatatgtgatgtgatatgtgtgagggagggcaaccttggggattgttttttttttititittttcttticctt
ccacctttttgtcagttccaggcattgaactcagccactttgcttgctgagtcatcttgtcaactgtggagtagtcctcticaa
agtgtccacagacactgataatatccattgtttactggactgagctcctacagaaatctgctgaaagttacttgcagagca
aagaaagggcaatgccatgtgcagtgttgagactttcccatcaccaccatgacaggaacaatgacaacagtgactgat
aggagagatgcttacatctatgaaagctggcaggtagggtccatctagcctgtgaactgctgatgctcatgtgcaagttc
aattaaagtgaaattaattttgattagaaaatataagggctggcaagatggtgtatcaggcaaagactccagctgccagg
tcttatgacttgagtttgatcccaggcecctacctagtagaaagagactcctgcaagttttcctttgacctacattcacaaac
tgtggcatgtgtgcactcctacaatacacatatgcacacataaatgcacttagaacaaatacatatgtaattaagaatgta
aaatgtgggactggagagatggctccacactaagagatgtttttccggaggacccaggattgattttttttctgcatctaca
cagcagctcccaaccatttgtaatttcggctccagagaatccagtgcctccaaaagcattgtgcagatgtggtgcacag
acagacagatatgcaggcaaaatacccatgcatataaattaatataatagcaaacggtcaacacagaagtttgctttagt
tggtccccatactaacgtaagacaatttttaaacagaacaacaacaagaaattagcttgctttctctaattcctatgctcca
tgtcaccatatggaaaacactcattactttttaggggagccttctcagggggactaacgaagaaacctttactaatcaaat
atcatctaaggaaattgtgttctttctttttatatagactttgctggcagttcacaatgcttaccatgtgtgtgtgtgtgtgtgtgt
gtotgtgtgtgtgtgtgtgtgtatgtgtcttattttcagaagtttagtccactattgtcatccaggaggcatggcagcatacag
ggaggctatggtgctggaaaaagaattgagagttctacatcatgatctgaaggcacccaggatgaaactgtgagccac
tctgggcatagcttgaacatacaagacttcaaagccctcctctacagtggcacattcctccaataaggccacacctact
ccaataaggtcacactttctaatggtgctgctccctatggccaagcattcaaacacctgagtcttagggggcecacttatat



tcaaactgccagatgagcagatatattataactgaggtacatctccaactccagttictcagctaagtaattttggaagtat
agtgtttccatagaagttttaaaaaatacactcttgaagatgtcaacttgtctacaaatgaaagattttgagataatcagag
attttatgacatacacctctactaggtaaagtgtgttcagggcaccactcacaaatacctittaccatttattttcactattaa
aaaatttttaaaattagcatcactttccccttctctitictccctccaacccctctcatatacttatataatatacttatatacttc
ctttattctttctcaaattcatggcctctttttctttaattgttgtcatatatatatatgtatatatatgtatatatgtgtatatatatgta
tatatatatgtatatgtatatataaaacatataacatcacacatacatatattcctagatacagaactacagtctatataatgt
ctcttatatgcatattatttcagtgctaacaatttgcagatatttttatatatgggatttatgtttacaaaagacaaagtttgtctc
caacaagcacagatataccattttgtgtgatggcagctgttttaccagtggaaggggctccttggcttaaagcacttctag
tttatctcctggagtggctttctgatccaggaactaataagtggagaaatgccgtgtaatitataaatgtatatatacagcaa
gtggtcticcacagggccgcactagagcttaagtgcctctcagtgagcetgacatttttacttctgaaaacactaagtgcec
cctcgttccagagtctggggtcctgagcagctcaagcaggacgatgagcagtgttgccgaaggttttgggtgggagag
attgggaacgctcttcagagcctacggatgcagaggaacaggctgtgaagatggaagcaacagcaagatagttcca
ggagaaaaagatcagacacagaaacccagagatctctcaccactaagttcatatagagtcticcttaaagcacatggg
ggaatgaaagactgctaatagagaaaagtcactcaccatttcatctctttcag
gtaaggataccattaccgtctgcttatagattgctgtgttttg
ggaaaccttgcatgagcattttaaaagtaagccaggcagtgatggcacatgcctttaatcccagcacttgggaggcag
aggcagatggatttctgagttcgaggccagcctggtctacagagtgagttccaggacagccagggctacacagagaa
actctgtcttggaaaaaaaaaaaaagtaaggcttagaaacaaaggtcacttacaagtgtigtticcagtttcatgtatcata
gtgacaaagttcttctcaaatgtgtgattgtgagagcatcggttttattaattcattaattaaaactatagcattgagtacctta
agatcagtttccaagtagaagttcttgtctctgggttagtacctggatcccggcetgtgctccacaagaaacacccaaagg
acactgggaagcaacatttaatagttgtcgctattcatctgagggaatcctttgctatttaacttgaccaaatataacatttta
ataagttaagtgctaactgcagagcctcctgtacaagcagagctgactgacataatgggaggatgctatctctcctggg
gacaacttcaggcgctttctgtggactatctcatttcaattctcatgagcacccttctcctcctggctttatgagtgatgatga
ctgagcaaaagctaccctttcttttatcgtgtataatgtacgtttgggtacttttatgcttcagtgaatgtcagtcactgttatgt
gacacaggcaatcagtccctggtgttcctctgtcggaaggttgggctgctcagtgttactggtttccacagattttttttttg
ggg9g9gggggatgggtttcgagacagggtttctctgtgtagccctggcetgtcctggagcetcactttgtagaccaggcetg
gcctcgaactcagaaatctgcectgectctgectcccgagtgetgggattaaaggegtgecgeccaccacacccggcaga
ttttttttttaaactataatttcttttcaagtagatgctgagtattccttatccaaaatgtttgggaccagaagtatttaggattata
ggctatcatttttgtattttggaatatttgtgaatgtgtgggaatactcttaggagcgggattcaggttcaagcatgacatttgt
gtttccctgacagttcctgaaggtgcatcactaattggactgtgacctgtcacatgaagtcaggtgtggaattitccatgtg
taacattgtgttggatttggtaggaggaatgcacagccagtcagtgaagctgacacgctcatgccgcetctctgatceccg
agttaatgactaaacatggattagaaaattctaaagttaactatgctatgaaaatgagaagtttgtctttatgtgctttaatttt
agaagacgaagggtgtatagagatttggctcaaattctagagcaggagttctcaacctgtgggtcaccaacccctcgg
gggtcaaatgagcctitcacaggggtttgcttaagaccacgggaaaaaggagctatagggaactgcaaccctataggt
ggaacaacaatatgaactaaccagtacccgggagctcttgtctttagctgcatatgtatcaaaagatggcctagtcggce
catcactgcaaagagaggcccattggacttgcaaactitatatgccccagtacaggggaacgccagggccaaaaag
g999agtgggtgggtaggggattgggggggtgggtatgggggacctttgggatagcattgaaaatgtaaatgaggaa
aatacctaatttaaaaaaaaaagaaataaacttgaatccaagtcaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaagaccacggg
aaaatacagatatttacgttacagticatagcaaaattagttataaagcagcaatgaaaataatttatattagggggtcact
acaacataaagtactgtattcaaggatcccaacactagaaaggttgagaaccactgttctagaatttggggatttaggag
agaagtggacatgaccaagacagtaatgtttggaagtgcaacttacgaaagagcataaaagaagctcttgggggtag
atgagtctgaatgcaatttctttcccaaatttttcttcagtaaaattatatctttattttttattatgatttatttgtttttagacaggg
agtctgcacttcaaaggctagtctagaacttgctctgtagcccaggttgcccctgaacttgtaacctcagectctccage
actacagttataggcatgagctaccagttggcagagtgcttatcttaagaggatcttagccactcttggttagagaggaa
cagacagacatcccagggagggacagatgtccctgggtgaagggcttagttcatctaagaatcaaaagctggttactt
atctacttctccttatgcaaactgccctgactgcagggataggggggccttccgtitcagaaggccagctttttaagactt
ataaagtccatgtgaacttttaaatatagctatcataaaaagcaaaaccataatttcataccatgggtcaggtagtggtggt
agaggccttgcttggcattcacggaactctggattagatcttcagcatcacataaaatcggttgtgttgticaatattattctt
tgatacatagcaagttggaggccagcctgggatacatgagaacctgtctccaagcaaaccagcagaaacacacaca



cacacacacacacacacacacacacacacacacacagatgcacgaatgaagacacagacactgaaaacagtaac
aataaaaattatttcaaagatatgagttatttttatttatctttacttacaacttttaactttgcccagcttccttgttaacacaata
gctggtggtactcttaccattaaaagttaaaatactaatctttacaaatcattttggagaaggtagctgagtattataacaatt
gataaaaaggaggagctttgtatggtaccctatctgtagtccctccaagcacttaggaataaggtcaagattgctgeggt
aaatctccaacccaaacccaaatatgcctggcaatgaaaacacaactcagttaatatgaatacatgctgtgcgcectag
actgggcagagctactgctacactaccatctttcacatcttatgagacctcttcgaactttctccaggccatgtgcettctge
tccacttttcttcttcctectectectectetgtgtectetecctcettecattitctecttettctccctetccaccttectgetccac
cttcectttagtctgcccaatcatcaactcttctttattttacaaattaaggtgggaagcaggtttaccggaaatcacctgag
tgctgactctttccttgcgaagctactcacaggataacggaattaacatcaaatataattagccccagggctatccataa
cacaagaggatcaagagttcaagtccagttgagactgcattgcaagttcaaggtcagcctaggtttccccagtcgctatt
gagaaaaaagaaaagaaaagagaagagaagagaagagaagagaagagaagagaagagaagagaagagaagg
aaagaaggaaggaaggaaggaaggaaggaagacagacagacagacagaaagaaagaaagaaagagagagag
agagaaaggaagaaagaaagagagagaaagaaagaaagaaaggaaggaagaaagaaagaggggaggggaga
aaatattctctttgtcatagctagacactatagccaccaatgatttaaagattgatttttgggtgggactaacagattcttagg
agaaaatagcccctccaacgcttggctagaaggcaaactaatggaaagaaaatatttttgttttaaaatatattgatttica
ctattgtatgcatttgcatgttictgttgagacaggaacaactgctaattcatatgaaatctctgcctcattcctgaccgagtc
agtaaaaaattgtgagctttagcaaaattacttgaataatgaagtaggtgttgtagagaggtattatttttggaggcagtac
atgtgctaaaaattcctaatgaaaatagtggatgcaccgagaaaataaatcactggcctgacaaccttcgcccagcetcce
ctaatcgctcatggctcatggatactgggaagcacattcatttaagccaggactcacacaaacatgtctgctagctggtc
ttgggaacttaccgtctggagggaaaaccttatctcttgtcaaaatacagggcagagagaacgggcaaagacagggc
ctccagttgccattcaagccaggcagagccagctgggcagttagactttgtctgcaacaaactctcacacttgtgttgca
acaaagtctctgaagattgaaatactcatgaataaagcttacagattitggtaactgagtctctgtccagtagattgtcata
cctgtagaccattgagtcaccatataaagttaggtcgatagtggagaatgcattatcaggtggttttatgttttggtggagg
gattttttttttittttttttttactcaatcctgtataatcctgaacacctaaaatacctgggagaatctgccagtggcagtttgta
cactcctacctacagagctcctccaaggtggattctcttgcatatattgtatttcctttgtggacattgtattaatatgacaga
gcttcctgagcaattgcetgttggctttttattaaataacaagtttgactcttictttttaataaatataaaactttcctgtacaaat
gcatacttaccagaagcagatccctacacaatgtggctcttcaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaagagacacggagggaa
tagaagaaacatagcttctaggttctgagtcacctcatttgactttgcagatggaagacagtttgtctttgtgttgaaaagtg
aagctgacacctgtagggagtgctggggtcactactigcattgggggaagagaactgatgcaatcagcatgctagaac
attgtccccgacatagcagggtcacggggtagcagcegtggctgagtggaaggcagatggaggagacaaggtctaat
ggacaacttttgctcacgaagaaagttcatcgtccctaaaggagatacaaaccataacgctgggggctggagagatg
gctcagtgattaagagcactgattgctcttccagaggtcctgagttcaattcccagcaaccacatggtggctcacaacc
atctataatgagataccctctictggtgtgtctgactacagtgacattgtattcatataaataaaataaataaattagaaaaa
aaaaaaaacctaaaaccacataacattggtgtgaaggaaggaaagtgccaatgtcagaatggcgagatgtggtgag
ggaggtgaatgtccaaggagttggtttgggaacaccaataaacaagactgagttgtagctgggaagagagcctgcctt
gagaaaactgatcaactgaatagttctgatgaagaaacaaagcatcgagttgagtctaggccttaacatggggtaaaat
tagtttaagttaatacctttcagcagccattggtaccacacacacacatagccacacatccaaagtgaggctgtgtagg
ggaattataatagattactcaatcaactatgattacctaagtgggticgtgaaaatcaaacgtctatacacacatgcgtata
taatcaccaatgtctgcatacacagatacatacacaaattggcagggaatcagggctgagcaagaaggccagtatgg
catttagtttctctaaagaaaaatgtctgcctgacatttcctttctaaccattgatcatgaaattgagaggaattggctagaa
agaggcctactggcttttttitttttttgaagggtgtaccttactgtgtgtcatcatataaatcaaatttactgtcttitaticag

gtaaccttccccctaaggatgcaggggaattggt
tttccttccacatcttgectgggctttictigtcttaggctctttctactttcttgagaactatggttatatattttaatittacatattg
gatagaaaagggatgtgagcatagcttatgggtatagatttttctggaaagcaagatcatagttcatttatttctaaaaggg
atccacgattcctaaatggttaagactcttctcagctctctggcatcagattctaggatgaacatacttagtttttcttgccac
caattctttgaatttttcaattatatactttggtttttcaaaataatttgatttttaaaatgcag

gtaagcttggattttatgttcaaagtagtactggggctg



ggacttagctctgtggtagaatgcttacctagcaagtatgctccaggttcagtccccagcaccagaagaaaaattctgtc
tgataatataatccatagaaaaccatctttcacataagctaaatagttgtcctcaactacatgagaatattaagacctgata
cacacacacacacacacacacacacacacacacacacacacacacacacatacacacacacacatgactattctg
agaactgaaattattgttaatgtctattcatttatgaaattaatttcctctacgtgtatcaaagctctaagtacagttgccctaa
cttcttgggaaatcgcctatagctagccaatcatgacagactggctttatgctagcattcagagccccagcectctgacag
ccatggtcgggtaccgcttccatcttcttgttcagtaggaatcacacagtgctgttctgccaccaacatcatacatcattcc
aggcagaaagatgcaaggaggtcaacataggttttcaagaactctitccagacactttatcatgaaacttttgatccgaa
catgggccatgtctatctccacttgggaaagcagggagtaggggtttttattgctictaaacaaattgcttttctctgagaa
gagggggaaaaattagtgctgaatagaaaaataccactgtgtccaacggacagatatggactcctatgagtgagatge
tgccacagtcataagtgtagaagagatgtcaccaaactgggtacttaaaacaatgatgtggctttaatattttatattaaga
ccctagaccatatatatgcatgtatgtatgtatgtatgtatgtatgtatgtatgtatatcaagtagtacattactcaatagaaat
ggttitgtgtttcttattactacactagcacatctttctcaaaaagaagaacgagtgggaggggggaatgcataggaggc
agaggactcttctagggtgtgtgctggggaaggggttgggagtggaaactgtaccaaacatacatcctcttctgagagce
tggagggcgtgggtagcatttccagggaaagttaaacccctgaggcagtttatgacatatggcacccagegtgggtgg
cagacacacctgagtcgaagagacctacagaaatgtcgagggcatggtttcattgatagaaactaccgctactaagtt
ccttttgtctctagagtttttgtcagaagtgaggagcatttcagatgcggactgtgagtgttttttgttcccatctctcaccaat
gaacctggtgtttaattattagtggagaagtggctcttcttcagagtactgggatgtcctttcagcttttcaagtctgttttccg
cttccaagtgcagaacaggaatttgtcctaaattcccgtaccagttgggagaacttcagcacctctgctgctgtgtgtaa
caagcctcgccagttatgttcccactgggaggcacggcttgtcctgttttgtagcatggtgaatatattcccttcagggaa
atcatagtttttatgggatcactgatgttctcagattgaatttaaacacactaatgggaaacaatgaaccagtgacttgaat
aactaattaatctttgttgttttgagactgtcttgctatgcagctctggctggagtgatacttttgattcagcacaggctggac
tggtacctacaatgtagcacaggctggactggtacctacaatgtagcacaggctggactggtacctacaatatagcac
aggctggactggtacctacaatgtagcacaggctggactggtacctacaatgtagcacaggctggactggtacctacg
atatagcacaggctgaactggtacctatgatgtagcacaggctggactggtacctacaatgtagcacaggctggccca
gtacctatgatgtagcacgggctggactggtactigcaatgtagcataggctggcectcaaactctgtcgtcctecctatact
gctgctgtttttattatagtaatgtatcactgctcccaattctcttctgaggttctictittgaaaaaagattcttaaatttttatttta
tatgtatgagtattgtctgtgtttatgtctatgcataagttcctcgtgcccaagaaggccaggagagggtgtgggatcccta
ggaactggagttacaaatgtttgtgagctatcccctgggtgctgggaacctctggtictctgctagatcagcaagtgttttt
gtttttggttgcttggttggttggttggtittaaacagttctgtgtageccttggctgtcctagaacttgctctgtagaccaagcet
gccctcaaactcagagatctgcectgtctttgettcccaagtictgggactaaaggtgcaccaccactgccaccgtttcca
gcaagtgttcataaccgctaagctatctctccaggcccagtgggccatttttaaticacgtttatgctctgagtcagaagttt
ggggagaaaatcagttctggttggaattattagcatacctactgtagcttttcagttaactcaggaatgtttaaaagactctt
atggaggatattatttttaaattcaatataagttgctctttagagctgatctttctctctetctttttgttttigtttigttttgttttttca
agacagggtttctctgtatagccacggctgtcctggaactcactitgtataccaggctggcctcgaactcagaaatccge
ctgcctctgecctcccaagtgetgggattaaaggcgtgaatcaccacatctggegcetgaactttctcttaatagtaggceca
gttaaaaagatcatttaccattttcctatgtaaatgattatttgtctctgtticgagacagccaattgttcaagatatttgaattat
cttggagagagttaagaatcagattattttttaaatatgaaagcaatattactatgcaataaagtcagccaagatgaagat
gtattttaatagaaaaacaagtaataactaatgtattatatgctgtgcactttgcaatttttcaatcttcagaataatgctattat
tagttattaatcccaatatagaaacaataaaaatgtcgattagttcagaagctitgtacggttaagtagtgagttagaatca
ggatttgggccatctgccattagcttcttgctacttaaaatgaggtcattgaaccagcagcccacagatcatctgggagce
tcctggcectgtggaaatcatggactgcattcagagctgataaagaggagtctgttctcagtacgggcectctggtttctatg
tttgctgaagtttgtggagtacagatgttcttatcatttcatacactttcaccatgtaacttccattcaatttcttatatcacaaat
aagcagtattgacatcattcatatgaaatacaagtcaatgtgacttttcttatitaaaaagatgtatgcaacaacaattaaca
cctcccctcecccccatgcattgtaaagectgtggcagggaaggatcttgtgggtttgetgtaattggtggaaaatactag
aaaaatattttagaggcaccattttccctttatatcttcactatttagatcagcttattttgtgtatatgtgtatgtacatgttcata
catatgcacttttgtgcttactggtgaatgtgcatatgatggctggaagtcactgctaggggtcticctcaattgctctctge
cctacttttccagacaaggtcttticcctgaaactgattctcactcataagctagactcactgactatggaactctaggacct
gcctgtctttgcccectggcettgetgcetectctcagcactgaggcetgtagatacacacccagatgctcagtaccaaacatc
aggttcttgcacgtgtgccatctccctaaccactcaaccagtttttaaaaagtttcgttactttagtcttaagaaaatgatga



gaaaaaaaaagcccttctttcaaactgccaacataaatcttccacttaaatataaattctgaaagtatagatactgttgact
tttgtatcatttacagacatggaattttagttctatgttttggtacgatggcatccttgaatatcttacagatgagatggcttctg
ctgtggtttttggaatcagagcattgtgtttatacagtgtcattgttatccttggatagagattttgtacttttggaaaagtagca
aaacactttagagatctgaccctggactctccctcggtigatagcatcatagaaataacaccccacgtgatgtgtcctcg
tgactgttctctcttttacatttcacag

atcctgaaatgtaaaaggcc
acacccacggactcccttctaagactggcgctgctggactaacaaaggaaaaccgcacagttgtgctcgtgaccgatt
gtttaccgcagacaccgcgtggctaccgaagttacttccggtcccectttctectgettcttaatggectggggttagatect
ttaatatgttatatattctgtttcatcaatcacgtggggactgticttttgcaaccagaatagtaaattaaatatgttgatgctaa
ggtttctgtactggactccctgggtttaatttggtgttctgtaccctgattgagaatgcaatgtttcatgtaaagagagaatcc
tggtcatatctcaagaactagatattgctgtaagacagcctctgctgctgcgcttatagtcttgtgtttgtatgectttggecca
tttccctcatgetgtgaaagttatacatgtttataaaggtagaacggceattttgaaatcagacactgcacaagcagagtag
cccaacaccaggaagcatttatgaggaaacgccacacagcatgacttattttcaagattggcaggcagcaaaataaat
agtgttgggagccaagaaaagaatattttgcctggttaaggggcacactggaatcagtagcccttgagccattaacagce
agtgttcttctggcaacgtttttgatttgttcataaatgtattcacgagcattagagatgaacttataactagacatctgttgtta
tcactatagctctgcttcctictaaatcaaacccattgttggatgctccctctccattcataaataaattitggcttgetgtattg
gccaggaaaagaaagtattaaagtatgcatgcatgtgcaccagggtgttatttaacagaggtatgtaactctataaaaga
ctataatttacaggacacggaaatgtgcacatttgtttactttttttcttccttttgctttgggcttgtgattttggtttttggtgtgtt
tatgtctgtattttggggggtgggtaggtitaagccattgcacattcaagttgaactagattagagtagactaggctcattg
gcctagacattatgatttgaatttgtgttgtitaatgctccatcaagatgtctaataaaaggaatatggtigtcaacagagac
gacaacaacaacaaaaatgtttttcttatgtgtgctgcactgagaccccaacaacccatgggtgggggggaacccacg
atgccttttcttccticcctgcagcagggatgtgcccatcacctgaaagtctcattccctgaaatttacacatgtggtagta
gtaggtccagattcctaagttacagtgtgctgaaaaataaaacaggtatgaagcaaatggtgctgtgtttccttctgtgag
aacaaccacgcaaggatgaagatcattcccaagcggacgttttctatcttggcaacttttctaaattctttcttttagaaga
aaaaaaccatcctcactttccaatgagccctaaacaccaaaaattcccccaattctagaaccatactcccatctttgece
ctaggaggacagcacaggcttcaatctactatgtagttactttctggtaccttgtactgtgtgttctgatgctgggagaggg
ttatcttttcctaggtgttgctattatcctttcaaggtgaattttgtgtccctgggtattgaggagtactgctctggggatgctga
ggtagggggttgggggagggaagtgcagtactaaggatgctggtctccaatctctcccagggtatctgtctcggcetttg
ggctcccaggatgaacacatacatcctattcatagcaaccctgcagaaagggcaggacttggtgacaggagccttaa
gggatctggcatctggagtccctaacatgccatcagtgtttctagggtgtacttgaagctattitaagtgatgaaaattttac
ggtatatttatttccttttttatggtcctgaagatagaatctggccctatgaatgctagatagctgttctatctacattgccatct
gtatctgcctacatcaagctactcagccagtgatgaaatatctttacataaacaagaacctatatgtaggtgctttgtttag
gtggatagatgggaaaacatatttgttttcagtgtaggaatttctcacatagtagatgtaactcctacacagttacactcata
gataacgggggcagtctctgagataaagcagaatttctactctcttccatttctgggccaacacctgtgaactaaatgcat
ggctgtttctcagtttggtagctgcgacatcttcactaataaactgtgcagatatcttggagggaggcatgatttcatcatg
acatgcaggtttttgtgcacactgcaaaaccatttccactccactattgtcatataagtctcaccagtgcctctctgcaggt
cctttatgctccccttgaaagccactaaaagctgagttggtggtacattcatttcatctcatcactggggaggcagaggce
aggcagatctctgagcgtgaggctagccctacagattgagtticcaagatagtcagggcaacacagagaaacctcttgt
tgaaaaacaaacaaacaaataaataaataaacaaaaccaaaacaaaaggccactacaaatttaacatgcatgcctgce
ttgttagtaaaccttgaggcctttgaaatcaattgaaattttcttaagacaattttgctcaccttcaggattttaattttctcacc
cagcacagcagcaaaacagtcgtgtgcacggtgaatgaaccatcgaaaacacgagcagcaagcatgtatcctcettttt
catggatccatgagtatgtgactgtgttgtatgtagtaatctgacccggtgccacatggtccactgagcattgggggtgg
ggtgggacaatcccgtgtctitctccatctggaacctattaccaagtcaaatacaagagttacaatcactgtgagtaaata
gctctgcettactgcecttctgcaagaaattatttgctattacatttcaacagtaaaatgactccttaaaaagcatttcaaggct
ggtaattgttcagccctatggattttaacgttttaatacagaataaagaaagcagtaaggaagaagttaaaatccaagcc
cagacttttagtagtgtgtcactgaaatgcaagcatatggctcccagctgcatccaagttaccgaataacgaaaataac
gtacgcatagctttgatggggatctcctctgcatcctgtctagcagtggctaaaagttatacaaaccacttacacatgtcc
tgttggtgccttaaaactttatggt
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Supplementary Table 1: Genes from the top 1000 peaks with a classic GRE

NEGR1-IT1
EMBP1

RASAL2
SLC25A33
LOC100499489
LOC646813
WNT11
OR10W1
CHRNA10
OR4C46
MPEG1
OR5AN1
KDM4E

MARK?2
LOC102724784
PPIC
ARHGAP26-IT1
RFPL4B

MYEOV
PARP11
CTDSP2
LINCO0374
RPL23AP87
ZNF507
NKPD1
KLF9
LINCO1474
LHX8
ANKRD20A12P
EMBP1
ROR1-AS1
MEF2D
FAM69A
KIFC1

MEI4

AGK

DDR2

CSF3R

ANK3
LOC100499489
ACTR3BP5
LINCO0839
SLC16A9
NEUROG3
SGMS1
TMEM?72
MIR4490

TYR

DNHD1
LOC100996455
DEPDC7
LZTS1-AS1
RALYL

CDCA2

GRM5

CNTNS

PCF11

uSP47
LOC105369423
EMSY

TRIM48
LOC646813
LOC105369443
HOXC13
SLC2A3

LMO3

MIR3169
LOC101927780
GPHN
NUTM2G
MIR651

ARX

CHEK2P2
CHEK2P2
KIAA1024
SNORD115-31
FLI26245
ANKRD26P1
LOC102723692
KCNJ2

POLG2
SNORA111
C190rf33
TNFSF14
KCNJ3

PTPN4
MYLK-AS2
SPANXN2
BRDTP1
DANT2



Supplementary Table 2: Genes from the top 1000 peaks with a de novo motif

MIR4459 LHX8 TMEM72 HOXC13 SNORA111 NUTM2G
OR4C46 ANKRD20A12P MIR4490 SLC2A3 C190rf33 MIR651
FAM66C EMBP1 TYR LMO3 TNFSF14 ARX
GLI1 ROR1-AS1 DNHD1 MIR3169 KCNJ3 SPANXN2
MON2 MEF2D LOC100996455 LOC101927780 PTPN4 BRDTP1
MTHFS FAM69A DEPDC7? GPHN MYLK-AS2 DANT2
CYFIP1 DDR2 GRM5 CHEK2P2 PPIC

B4GALT4 CSF3R CNTN5 CHEK2P2 ARHGAP26-IT1

PAPSS1 ANK3 PCF11 KIAA1024 RFPL4B

ZNF608 LOC100499489 USP47 SNORD115-31 KIFC1

TBX18 ACTR3BP5 LOC105369423 FLI26245 MEI4

LOC105373156 LINCO0839 EMSY ANKRD26P1 AGK

PLXDC2 SLC16A9 TRIM48 LOC102723692 LZTS1-AS1

OR51L1 NEUROG3 LOC646813 KCNJ2 RALYL

OR4A16 SGMS1 LOC105369443 POLG2 CDCA2



Supplementary Table 3: Genes possessing both a GRE and a de novo motif

LHX8
ANKRD20A12P
EMBP1
ROR1-AS1
MEF2D
FAM69A

DDR2

CSF3R

ANK3
LOC100499489
ACTR3BP5
LINCO0839
SLC16A9
NEUROG3
SGMS1

TMEM?72
MIR4490

TYR

DNHD1
LOC100996455
DEPDC7?

GRM5

CNTNS

PCF11

uSP47
LOC105369423
EMSY

TRIM48
LOC646813
LOC105369443

HOXC13
SLC2A3

LMO3
MIR3169
LOC101927780
GPHN
CHEK2P2
KIAA1024
SNORD115-31
FLJ26245
ANKRD26P1
LOC102723692
KCNJ2

POLG2
SNORA111

C190rf33
TNFSF14
KCNJ3
PTPN4
MYLK-AS2
PPIC
ARHGAP26-IT1
RFPL4B
KIFC1
MEI4

AGK
LZTS1-AS1
RALYL
CDCA2
NUTM2G

MIR651
ARX
SPANXN2
BRDTP1
DANT2



Supplementary Table 4. Top 10 most enriched transcription factors within + 500

base pairs of the TSS/5’ end for 65 genes possessing both motifs.

Transcription | # genes with # genes Q value
Factor factor observed

CTCF 9919 49 1.79e-17
p300 6918 36 1.17e-11
Pol2 19191 54 2.844e-9
TBP 10622 38 1.056e-7
HCFCA 11217 39 1.067e-7
Mxi1 9375 35 1.88e-7
NELFe 10103 35 1.274e-6
UBF 5258 24 1.764e-6
GCN5 7291 28 4.654e-6
SIN3A 9393 32 7.317e-6




Supplementary Table 5: Genes identified from the top 1000 peaks with binding sites
within = 1kb from the TSS.

Hnrnpu Mir132

Sfpq Srsf2
Ifi2712a Ralgps2
Ccm2 Olfr1434
Umps Fzd5
Awat2 AA465934
Ywhae Taar5
Pik3r6 FbxI20
Mab21l12 Rasl10a
Afmid Fbxo5
Smyd3 Ifi47
Myog Eeflb2

Gm11981 Mir6950
Shroom1 Elk4
Ahr



Supplementary Table 6. Top most enriched transcription factors within + 500
base pairs of the TSS/5’ end with ChIP peak binding with + 1 kb from the TSS

Transcription | # genes with # genes Q value
Factor Factor observed

CTCF 6944 22 4.457e-12
p300 5053 16 7.817e-8
Pol2 16854 25 1.758e-7
NELFe 10103 20 5.777e-7
E2F4 2303 10 2.068e-6
ZNF 6652 16 2.068e-6
COREST 3857 11 3.509e-5
HCFCA 10255 17 1.108e-4
c-Myc 5228 17 1.108e-4
BHLHE40 6205 13 1.199e-4




Supplementary Table 7: Genes down-regulated in the absence of GR

Chuk
Mgatda
Rcanl
Aplsl
Arlda
Atoh8
Cebpb
Clcal
Cnot6
Crispld1
Ctla2b
Ctnnbip1l
Ednrb
Fabp5
Fam63b
Fgfr3
Fkbp14

Fkbp5
Fry
Glipr2
Gm12505
Gpihbp1
Gpr182
H19
Hif3a
Ifitl
Igfbp5
Inhbb
Itgh3
Kat2b
Kbtbd11
Kit

Lcn2
Lrgl

Lyvel
Map3k6
Maspl
Mctp2
Mpp3
Mum1l1
Mxd1
Mxd4
N4bp2l1
Ndufc2
Nr3cl
OIfr1033
OrmdI3
Osbp2
Ostm1l
Pak3
Pde4c

Perl
Pil5
Plat
Pomp
Prkacb
Pttglip
Rab15
Rcan2
Rgcc
Rpn2
Rsad2
Sema3a
Sema7a
Seppl
Serinc3
Slc40al
Spsb1

Tcn2
Tgolnl
Thrsp
Tmem252
Tmem?260
Trp53il11
Trp53inpl
Tsc22d3
Ttyhl
Ucp2
Wdr92
Wipfl
Wnt9b
Zbtb16
Zhx1

Ace
Alg10b

Beanl
Cdcd2ep4
Cntnl
Man2al
Pcdh20
Rhou
Shroom2
Atp6vOc
Clecl4a
Gpx3
Hspel
Tmem30a
Tmx3
Ndufs5
Ctla2a
Kctd12b
Amigo2

Ankrd1
Galnt3
Hhipll
Igfbp3
KIk8
Pdlim1
Rn45s
Asph
Jazfl



Supplementary Table 8: Genes upregulated in the absence of GR

Col5a3
Fbnl
Fgd3
Nppc
Abcal
Afap1ll2
Angptl4
Anxab
Aplnr
Btgl
Ccdc80
Ckb
Col5a1
Col8al
Cxcl12
Cyp51
Dcn

Ddc
Deptor
Draml
Ehd3
Emilin2
Ephx1
Fam189a2
Fam213a
Firt3
Gad2
Gap43
Gfral
Gja4
Itgad
Itga7
Itih5
Llcam

Lpl
Ltbpl
Ndrgd
Nov
Nrpl
Pdelb
S100a4
Scd1l
Sema3d
Serpinb9b
Sertad4
Slc12a8
Slc6ab
SmpdI3b
Sprr2b
St14
Sybu

Tfcp2ll
Tgfb2
Tgfb3
Thbs2
Tmem132a
Tmem37
Tpbg
Txnrd3
Vegfc
Cst6
Dnm3
Eln
Eltdl
Gprl76
Kcnn4
Tbhxa2r

Atp6v0Oc-ps2

Elovl4
Fam20a
Htra3
Msi2
Nuak1
Ptp4da3
Pvrll

Atxnl
FbxI5
Jarid2
Mmp2
Piezo2
Prodh
Arldc
Megf6
Ank2
Cyplb1l
Htral
Pcolce2
Sdc1
Slcl4al
Tmem40
Armcx4
Cd24a



Supplementary Table 9. Genes in the Wnt signaling pathway with GR binding sites
within 5 kB of TSS (upper panel) and GR binding sites between 5-10 kb from TSS

(lower panel)

Gene symbol

Gene name
Thl1xr1 F-box-like/WD repeat-containing protein TLB1XR1
Lrp5 Low-density lipoprotein receptor-related protein 5
Ppp2r5a Serine/threonine-protein phosphatase 2A
Arid1a AT-rich interactive domain containing protein 1A
Mycl Protein L-myc
Tcf712 Transcription factor 7-like 2
Smad5 Mothers against decapentaplegic homolog 5
Dact1 Dapper homolog 1
Csnk1e Casein kinase | isoform epsilon
Plcg2 Phospholipase C, gamma 2
Gng2 Guanine nucleotide protein subunit gamma 2
Nkd2 Protein naked cuticle homolog 2
Adssl1 Adenylosuccinate synthetase isozyme 1
Ugdh UDP-glucose 6-dehydrogenase
Hdac3 Histone deacetylase 3
Wnt5b Protein Wnt 5b




